

MAY 9 1949

CHARLES ELMORE CROPLEY  
CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1948.

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 667.  
\_\_\_\_\_

HEMAN MARION SWEATT, *Petitioner,*

v.

THEOPHILUS SHICKEL PAINTER ET AL.

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court  
of the State of Texas.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MOTION AND BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUP-  
PORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI.**

\_\_\_\_\_  
THOMAS I. EMERSON  
JOHN P. FRANK  
ALEXANDER H. FREY  
ROBERT L. HALE  
HAROLD C. HAVIGHURST  
EDWARD H. LEVI

FOR THE COMMITTEE OF LAW  
TEACHERS AGAINST SEGREGATION  
IN LEGAL EDUCATION

## INDEX.

	Page
Motion for Leave to File Brief as Amicus Curiae . . . . .	1
Brief of Amicus Curiae . . . . .	3
Statement . . . . .	3
Argument . . . . .	4
I. Segregation Violates the 14th Amendment . . . . .	5
II. Segregation Should Not Be Extended to Education . . . . .	19
III. Segregated Legal Education Necessarily Violates the 14th Amendment . . . . .	22
A. Actual Factors of Inequality . . . . .	24
B. Actual and Inescapable Factors of Inequality . . . . .	26
IV. The Question is Important . . . . .	29
Conclusion . . . . .	32

### TABLE OF CITATIONS.

#### CASES:

Adamson v. California, 332 U. S. 46 (1947) . . . . .	10
Berea College v. Kentucky, 211 U. S. 45 (1908) . . . . .	20
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60 (1917) . . . . .	17, 20
Bunn v. Atlanta, 67 Ga. App. 147, 19 S. E. 2d 553, cert. den. 317 U. S. 666 (1942) . . . . .	18
Civil Rights cases, 109 U. S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	13
Cumming v. Bd. of Educ., 175 U. S. 528 (1899) . . . . .	20
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78 (1927) . . . . .	20
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337 (1938) . . . . .	20, 30
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 373 (1946) . . . . .	17
McPherson v. Blacker, 146 U. S. 1 (1892) . . . . .	14
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537 (1896), 5, 6, 8, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22	
Railroad Co. v. Brown, 17 Wall. 445 (1873) . . . . .	8, 16, 19
Roberts v. Boston, 5 Cush. 198 (1850) . . . . .	12
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1 (1948) . . . . .	17, 31
Sipuel v. Bd. of Regents (Fisher v. Hurst), 332 U. S. 631, 333 U. S. 147 (1948) . . . . .	21, 23
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U. S. 649 (1944) . . . . .	17
Smith v. Gould, 2 Ld. Ray. 1274 (1706) . . . . .	12
State v. McCann, 21 Ohio St. 198 (1872) . . . . .	12

STATUTES:	Page
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27.....	9, 10, 11
Civil Rights Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 335.....	9, 11
BILLS AND DEBATE:	
S. No. 61, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. ....	9, 10
S. No. 1, 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. ....	11
Civil Rights Act. 1866 (Legis. History), Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 504 et seq. ....	9, 10
Civil Rights Act, 1875 (Legis. History), Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess., 382 et seq. ....	12, 13, 14
Same, 2 Cong. Rec. 3452 et seq. ....	12
Same, 3 Cong. Rec. 981 et seq. ....	15, 16
14th Amend. (Legis. History), Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2459 et seq. ....	10, 11
MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATIONS:	
Armstrong, A Practicing Lawyer Looks at Legal Ed- ucation, 9 Am. L. S. Rev. 775 (1940) .....	26
Boyer, The Smaller Law Schools, 9 Am. L. S. Rev. 1469 (1942) .....	23, 25
Bradway, A Handbook of the Legal Aid Clinic....	27
Flack, The Fourteenth Amendment .....	10
Garrison, Address, 8 Am. L. S. Rev. 592 (1936)....	27
Gifford, Remarks on Placement, 9 Am. L. S. Rev. 1063 (1941) .....	27
Harvard Univ., Dean's Report, The Law School, 1947-48 .....	27
Houser & Rustin, Journey of Reconciliation.....	17
Moylan, Selected List of Books for the Small Law School Library, 9 Am. L. S. Rev. 469 (1939).....	24
Myrdal, An American Dilemma.....	18, 30, 31
McPherson, Polit. History of U. S. During Recon- struction .....	9
Note, 103 A. L. R. 713 .....	24
Note, 56 Yale L. J. 1059 (1947) .....	21
Patterson, The Legal Aid Clinic, 21 Tex. L. Rev. 423 (1943) .....	27
Sandburg, Abraham Lincoln, The War Years.....	6
Teacher's Directory, Assn. Amer. Law Schools, 1948- 49 .....	25
To Secure These Rights, Report of the Pres. Com. on Civil Rights .....	22
Univ. Texas Law School Catalog .....	26
Warren, The Supreme Court in U. S. History.....	16
